TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM357563 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL **SEQUENCE:**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VMR Electronics Corporation		10/02/2015	CORPORATION: WYOMING

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VMR Assemblies LLC
Street Address:	100 Eldredge Street
City:	Binghampton
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13901
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3707288	IDITAROD
Registration Number:	3923819	RESCU
Registration Number:	4261794	ALCATRAZ

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

5185818823 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5185818800

rlippman@lemerygreisler.com Email:

Robert Lippman **Correspondent Name:**

60 Railroad Place, Suite 502 Address Line 1:

Saratoga Springs, NEW YORK 12866 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert A. Lippman, Esq. **SIGNATURE:** /s/ 10/06/2015 **DATE SIGNED:**

Total Attachments: 2 source=00055999#page1.tif source=00055999#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005638 FRAME: 0476

900339933

THIS TRADEMARK PURCHASE AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made as of October 2, 2015 (the "Effective Date") and is between VMR Electronics Corporation (the "Assignor") and VMR Assemblies, LLC (the "Assignee").

The Assignor is the registered owner of the following trademarks:

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date
IDITAROD	U.S.	3707288	November 10, 2009
RESCU	U.S.	3923819	February 22, 2011
ALCATRAZ	U.S.	4261794	December 18, 2012

The Assignee is acquiring Assignor's rights in the trademarks listed above, as part of its purchase of certain of the Assignor's assets.

The Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, and assigns to the Assignee all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest of whatever kind in the trademarks listed above, together with:

- 1) the goodwill of the business relating to the products and services on which the marks are used and for which they are registered,
- 2) all income, royalties and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the marks, including without limitation, damages, and payments for past and future infringements and misappropriations of the marks, and
- 3) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement or misappropriations of the marks.

The Assignor further covenants that it will take all actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in the Assignee full right, title and interest in the said marks, and its related property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has duly executed this Assignment, as of the day and year first above written.

VMR Electronics Corporation/

D...

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF BRIDGE) ss.:

On this day of October, in the year 2015, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared JEYELO G. LEVENS personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose names(s) are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

MARIENNE S. SUUTE Notary Public, State of New York No. 01SC6069058 Residing In Broome County 2016 My commission expires Jan. 22,

TRADEMARK REEL: 005638 FRAME: 0478

RECORDED: 10/06/2015